CHAPTER 372—H. F. No. 1807

[Not Coded]

An act to authorize Rice county hospital district No. 1 to issue bonds to complete the construction and equipment of a hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Rice County Hospital District No. 1; bonds. The Board of County Commissioners of Rice County, as the governing body of Rice County Hospital District No. 1, is authorized to issue bonds in such amount as it shall determine to be necessary to pay and discharge indebtedness heretofore incurred in the construction of Rice County District No. 1 Hospital, including interest thereon, provided however that the amount of such additional bonds shall not exceed the sum of \$100,000. Such additional bonds shall be authorized, issued, sold and delivered in the manner provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 475, without an election. Bonds so authorized and issued may be made payable from general ad valorem taxes levied in such amounts upon all taxable property in the hospital district as specified and defined in the resolution authorizing their issuance and shall not be subject to any statutory limitations as to rate or amount.

Sec. 2. It is hereby found and determined that this act is a special law under Article XI, Sec. 2 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota and that Rice County Hospital District No. 1 is the single local government unit to which this law applies on the effective date thereof and that the Board of County Commissioners of Rice County is the governing body thereof and this law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of such board.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 373-H. F. No. 1814

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Trimont and the financing of construction and equipping of a nursing home in that village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Trimont, village of; nursing home. In addition to any other method of financing authorized by law, the village council of the village of Trimont in Martin County may finance the acquisition or constructing and equipping of a nursing home including the acquisition of land for the same by executing a loan secured by a mortgage on such property in such amount as the village council deems necessary, payable over a period of not to exceed 20 years and bearing interest at not to exceed six percent per annum.
- Sec. 2. Such mortgage may also be renewed from time to time by said village council for such amount and for such time as it deems necessary at not to exceed six percent per annum.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective when approved by a majority of the village council of the village of Trimont and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 14, 1961.

CHAPTER 374-S. F. No. 625

[Coded]

An act relating to wild animals; authorizing the commissioner of conservation to take rough fish and other species and providing for the disposal thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [97.486] Rough fish taken under contract or permit, sale. [Subdivision 1.] The commissioner of conservation of the state of Minnesota shall grant any person engaged in taking rough fish under contract or under permit the right to sell any or all of said rough fish so taken by him to such persons and for such prices and on such terms as he sees fit, subject to such conditions as may be contained in the contract pertaining to the payment for such fish to the state, and subject further to any other regulation imposed by the commissioner.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] The commissioner of conservation may, upon the request of any fisherman or permittee under contract or permit with the state of Minnesota, sell the rough fish so produced by such fisherman.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.